

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,)	
DR. ADAM CORLEY, and TYLER)	
REGIONAL HOSPITAL, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 6:22-cv-00450-JDK
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	Lead Consolidated Case
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,)	
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)	
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,)	
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL)	
MANAGEMENT, and the CURRENT)	
HEADS OF THOSE AGENCIES IN THEIR)	
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PRACTICE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE TMA PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jack R. Bierig
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Illinois State Bar No. 0207039
ArentFox Schiff LLP
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7100
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: (312) 258-5511
Fax: (312) 258-5600
jack.bierig@afslaw.com
LEAD COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

Catherine Bartles
State Bar No. 24104849
Stafford Davis
State Bar No. 24054605
The Stafford Davis Firm, PC
815 S Broadway Ave.
Tyler, Texas 75701
(903) 593-7000 (Office)
(903) 705-7369 (Fax)
sdavis@stafforddavisfirm.com
cbartles@stafforddavisfirm.com
COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT5

 I. The July Rule Directly Conflicts with the NSA’s Unambiguous Language.....5

 A. The July Rule’s Methodology for Determining the QPA Violates the NSA.6

 1. Inclusion of “Ghost Rates” and “Zero-Pay” Payments7

 2. Inclusion of Out-of-Specialty Rates.....8

 3. Exclusion of Risk-Sharing, Bonus, and Other Retrospective Payments9

 4. Using Rates from All Self-Insured Plans Administered by the Same Entity10

 B. The July Rule Fails to Require Adequate Disclosure of the Basis for the Insurer’s Calculation of the QPA.10

 II. The Departments’ Implementation of the NSA Has Resulted in Serious Adverse Consequences for the Delivery of Emergency Care to Patients.11

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 6:22-cv-00372 (E.D. Tex.) (“TMA II”)6

Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2022) (“TMA I”).....2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111.....1

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(ii).....5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(II).....5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)14

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(i).....6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(ii).....6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(iv).....6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(I) 6, 8, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(iii).....7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K)5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(A).....5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(D).....5

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)(I)6

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)(II).....6

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 149.1401

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(1).....7

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(12).....8

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(a)(8)(iv)10

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(b)(2)(iv).....9

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(d)(1)10

86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)1, 7, 8, 9, 10

86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (October 7, 2021)3, 5, 15

87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022)1, 6

EXHIBITS

1. The Evolving Role of Emergency Departments in the United States (RAND Corp. 2013) (excerpt).

Full report available at https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR280.html.
2. Letter from 152 Members of Congress to Defendant Departments (Nov. 5, 2021), available at https://wenstrup.house.gov/uploadedfiles/2021.11.05_no_surprises_act_letter.pdf.
3. FAQs about Affordable Care Act and Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Implementation Part 55 (Aug. 19, 2022), available at <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-55.pdf>
4. PCP Contracting Practices and Qualified Payment Amount Calculation Under the No Surprises Act (Avalere Health Aug. 2, 2022), available at https://www.emergencyphysicians.org/globalassets/emphysicians/all-pdfs/2022-8-15-avalere-qpa-whitepaper_final.pdf
5. “Neal Opening Statement at Markup of Surprise Medical Billing, Hospice, and Health Care Investment Transparency Legislation” (Feb. 12, 2020) (as prepared for delivery)
6. Qualifying Payment Amounts and Health Plan Compliance Under the No Surprises Act (EDPMA 2022)
7. Technical Guidance No. 2021-01, Calendar Year 2022 Fee Guidance For The Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process Under The No Surprises Act (CMS Sept. 30, 2021)
8. Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process Status Update (CMS Aug. 19, 2022).
9. January 19, 2023 Letter from ACEP and EDPMA to Departments
10. April 25, 2022 Letter from ACEP and EDPMA to Departments
11. “UnitedHealth Reports 2022 Results” (UnitedHealth Group Jan. 13, 2023)
- 12.. “Physicians Decry Unintended Consequences of California’s Surprise Billing Laws” (Cal. Med. Ass’n Nov. 1, 2019), available at <https://www.cmadocs.org/Portals/CMA/files/public/CMA%20Suprise%20Billing%20Survey%20Results%202019.pdf>
